Exhibit

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Document 67-1  Filed 11/30/23 Page 1 of 7 PagelD #: 1776



SJo o w

00

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

DAN MCCALEB, Executive Editor of
THE CENTER SQUARE,
Plaintiff,
vsS. Case No. 3:22-cv-00439
MICHELLE LONG, in her official
capacity as DIRECTOR of the
TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
OF THE COURTS,

Defendant.

Deposition of:
MICHELLE LONG
Taken on behalf of the Plaintiff

October 25, 2023
Commencing at 9:04 a.m. CST

Lexitas Legal
Jenny Checuga, LCR, RPR
555 Marriott Drive
Nashville, Tennessee 37214
(615)595-0073

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documeilié¥itas FHe@ENNESBEE Page 2 of 7 PagelD #: 1777

(615)595-0073




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A P P E A R A N C E s

For the Plaintiff:

MR. M.E. BUCK DOUGHERTY III
Attorney at Law

Liberty Justice Center

440 North Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, IL 60654

(423) 326-7548
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org

For the Defendant:

MR. MICHAEL M. STAHL

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General & Reporter
PO Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202-0207

(615) 741-34091

michael.stahl@ag.tn.gov

For the Deponent, Rachel Harmon:

MR. JOHN COKE

Attorney at Law

Administrative Office of the Courts
511 Union Street, Suite 100
Nashville, TN 37219

Case 3:22-cv-00439

(615)595-0073

Documeniéxi tas Fle ENNESBEE Page 3 of 7 PagelD #: 177&



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I N D E X
OExamination
By Mr. Dougherty

Examination
By Mr. Stahl

Further Examination
By Mr. Dougherty

E X H I B I T

(None marked.)

Page

154

157

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documemiexditas FieMENNESBEE Page 4 of 7 PagelD #: 17798

(615)595-0073




©O 00 Jd4 o U1 B~ W dhdD B

N DM N N M N B B B B R R R R R R
U d W N B O VL ® 4 66 U & W N K O

s T I P U L A T I O N S

The deposition of MICHELLE LONG was taken
by counsel for the Plaintiff, at the offices of
500 Charlotte Avenue, Nashville, Tennessee, on
October 25, 2023, by Notice for all purposes
under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

All formalities as to caption, notice,
statement of appearance, et cetera, are waived.
All objections, except as to the form of the
questions, are reserved to the hearing, and
that said deposition may be read and used in
evidence in said cause of action in any trial
thereon or any proceeding herein.

It is agreed that JENNIFER CHECUGA, LCR,
RPR, and Court Reporter for the State of
Tennessee, may swear the witness, and that the
reading and signing of the completed deposition

by the witness are not waived.

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documemexitas FieMENNESBEE Page 5 of 7 PagelD #: 178(4

(615)595-0073



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

believe that is already part of this process.
So I don't have an opinion one way or the

other whether they should be open or closed, I

Just look at the outcomes. And so I believe

that there is already process in place for the

outcomes for the public that promote the

administration of Jjustice.

Q. And so are meetings —-- 1s 1t your

understanding that Advisory Commission meetings

are open or closed?

A. For this particular commission, I

understand the history has been that at one

point they were open and at one point they were

closed.

0. And at what point is it your

understanding on the history were they open?

A. It predates me. I want to say maybe

2017, 2018, but I am not certain.

Q. What is your understanding of history

wise when they became closed?

A. I don't know why they became closed.

Q. I didn't say "why," I said what is your

understanding of the process of getting closed

and why they became closed?

A. I don't know.

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documelliéwitas FHeMENNESBEE Page 6 of 7 PagelD #: 17816

(615)595-0073



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SUMNER

I, JENNY CHECUGA, Licensed Court Reporter,
with offices in Nashville, Tennessee, and Registered
Professional Reporter, hereby certify that I reported
the foregoing deposition of MICHELLE LONG by machine
shorthand to the best of my skills and abilities, and
thereafter the same was reduced to typewritten form
by me.

I further certify that I am not related to
any of the parties named herein, nor their counsel,
and have no interest, financial or otherwise, in the
outcome of the proceedings.

I further certify that in order for this
document to be considered a true and correct copy, it
must bear my original signature and that any
unauthorized reproduction in whole or in part and/or
transfer of this document is not authorized, will not
be considered authentic, and will be in wviolation of
Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14-104, Theft Of“mnmm
Services. X ;EB“.CH@
~é§ STATE ‘%,
S OF P

TENNESSEE
NOTARY

| ) -Pmmcfew
/ ;f/'IfNEH GS:)Q\\\
JE CHECUGA/, LCR, RPR P
Lexitas Legal

Licensed Court Reporter (TN)

Notary Public State of Tennessee

\lllll ,,
\
Ny

My Notary Commission Expires: 5/18/2027
LCR #690 - Expires: 6/30/2024

Case 3:22-cv-00439 Documelliéiitas FHeENNESBEE Page 7 of 7 PagelD #: 178D

(615)595-0073



