## Exhibit

1

1	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
2	NASHVILLE DIVISION
3	DAN MCCALEB, Executive Editor of
<b>4</b> 5	THE CENTER SQUARE, Plaintiff,
6 7	vs. Case No. 3:22-cv-00439
8	MICHELLE LONG, in her official capacity as DIRECTOR of the TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
9	OF THE COURTS,
10	Defendant.
L1	
L2	
L3	
L <b>4</b>	
15	
L6	Deposition of:
_	MICHELLE LONG
L7	Taken on behalf of the Plaintiff
L8	October 25, 2023 Commencing at 9:04 a.m. CST
.9	
20	
21	
22	
23	Tamilias Tamil
24	Lexitas Legal Jenny Checuga, LCR, RPR
25	555 Marriott Drive Nashville, Tennessee 37214 (615)595-0073

1	APPEARANCES
2	
3	For the Plaintiff:
4	MR. M.E. BUCK DOUGHERTY III
5	Attorney at Law Liberty Justice Center 440 North Wells Street, Suite 200
6	Chicago, IL 60654 (423)326-7548
7	bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
8	
9	For the Defendant:
10	MR. MICHAEL M. STAHL Assistant Attorney General
11	Office of the Attorney General & Reporter PO Box 20207
12	Nashville, TN 37202-0207 (615)741-3491
13	michael.stahl@ag.tn.gov
14	
15	For the Deponent, Rachel Harmon:
16	MR. JOHN COKE
17	Attorney at Law Administrative Office of the Courts
18	511 Union Street, Suite 100 Nashville, TN 37219
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	INDEX	
2	0Examination	Page
3	By Mr. Dougherty	5
4	Examination	1 5 4
5	By Mr. Stahl	154
6	Further Examination By Mr. Dougherty	157
7		
8		
9		
10	EXHIBITS	
11	(None marked.)	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

## STIPULATIONS

2

1

3

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

The deposition of MICHELLE LONG was taken
by counsel for the Plaintiff, at the offices of

6 500 Charlotte Avenue, Nashville, Tennessee, on

October 25, 2023, by Notice for all purposes

under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

statement of appearance, et cetera, are waived.

All formalities as to caption, notice,

All objections, except as to the form of the

questions, are reserved to the hearing, and

that said deposition may be read and used in

evidence in said cause of action in any trial

15 thereon or any proceeding herein.

It is agreed that JENNIFER CHECUGA, LCR, RPR, and Court Reporter for the State of Tennessee, may swear the witness, and that the reading and signing of the completed deposition by the witness are not waived.

21

22

23

24

25

1 believe that is already part of this process. 2 So I don't have an opinion one way or the 3 other whether they should be open or closed, I 4 just look at the outcomes. And so I believe 5 that there is already process in place for the 6 outcomes for the public that promote the 7 administration of justice. 8 0. And so are meetings -- is it your 9 understanding that Advisory Commission meetings 10 are open or closed? 11 For this particular commission, I 12 understand the history has been that at one 13 point they were open and at one point they were 14 closed. 15 And at what point is it your 0. 16 understanding on the history were they open? 17 It predates me. I want to say maybe Α. 18 2017, 2018, but I am not certain. 19 0. What is your understanding of history 2.0 wise when they became closed? 21 Α. I don't know why they became closed. 22 I didn't say "why," I said what is your 2.3 understanding of the process of getting closed 2.4 and why they became closed? 25 Α. I don't know.

1	REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE
2	
3	STATE OF TENNESSEE
4	COUNTY OF SUMNER
5	I, JENNY CHECUGA, Licensed Court Reporter,
6	with offices in Nashville, Tennessee, and Registered
7	Professional Reporter, hereby certify that I reported
8	the foregoing deposition of MICHELLE LONG by machine
9	shorthand to the best of my skills and abilities, and
10	thereafter the same was reduced to typewritten form
11	by me.
12	I further certify that I am not related to
13	any of the parties named herein, nor their counsel,
14	and have no interest, financial or otherwise, in the
15	outcome of the proceedings.
16	I further certify that in order for this document to be considered a true and correct copy, it
17	must bear my original signature and that any unauthorized reproduction in whole or in part and/or
18	transfer of this document is not authorized, will not be considered authentic, and will be in violation of
19	Tennessee Code Annotated 39-14-104, Theft of
20	Services.
21	TENNESSEE
22	JENNY CHECUGA, LCR, RPR
23	Lexitas Legal
24	Licensed Court Reporter (TN) Notary Public State of Tennessee
25	My Notary Commission Expires: 5/18/2027 LCR #690 - Expires: 6/30/2024